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Halifax Supreme Court
Monday, July 22, 2024

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

702 Courtroom
Gatchalian, J. Gail

11:30 AM

12:30 PM

3:00 PM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

CRH-514523 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Cymon Felix Cormier

235(1) and 268(1) CC

NO PUBLICATION ON RECORD

SH-532227 - Provincial Property Services 

Limited  Vs. His Majesty the King in right of the

Province of Nova Scotia

8(b) CBA

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

CRH-530830 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Michael Rene Kelley, Rebecca Slauenwhite, 

and Colan Lohnes

86(1), 86(2), 88(1) X2, 91(1), 92(1), 94(1), 

95(1)(a), 96(1), 92(2), 145(5)(a), 320.13(1), 

and 117.01(1)  cc

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

SH-506627 - Andrea D'Alessio,  Melan Sapp 

Vs. Dr. Jan Anthony Sapp, Alan Morton 

Richard Sapp and and Joel Paul Sapp as 

Executors of The Estate of the Late Susan 

Mary  Sapp and Dr. Jan Anthony Sapp,  Alan 

Morton Richard Sapp,  Joel Paul Sapp, in their 

Personal Capacities

SH-532867 - Alma Bucklaschuk Vs. Estate of 

Darlene Richey

SH-533448 - Bruce E. Smith Vs. DAC 

Industrial Engines Inc.

Kennedy, Alicia Katherine

Nodelman, Joshua

Christofi, Andrew

Municipal, Crown

Provincial, Crown

Wolfe, Ashley

MacDonald, Jennifer L.

Smith, Colin

Giles, C. Gavin

Smith, Tracy

ANDERTON, RICHARD 

(SR)

Estate of Darlene Richey 

(SR)

Smith, Bruce E. (SR)

DAC Industrial Engines 

Inc. (SR)

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Conference

Criminal - Appeals

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Conference

WL - Trial

Ch - General 

Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

SCCH App. - Small 

Claims Appeals

Day 1 of 6

Day 1 of 5

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

2:00 PM

Pre-Trial Conference
A

Summary Conviction Appeal 

Pre-Trial Conference Meeting - NOT RECORDED 

SCCH No. 527496

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge 

301 Courtroom 
Brothers, J. Christa 

302 Courtroom 
Keith, J. John 

701 Courtroom 
McDougall, J. Glen 

702 Courtroom 
Gatchalian, J. Gail 

703 Courtroom 
Gatchalian, J. Gail 
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Halifax Supreme Court
Tuesday, July 23, 2024

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

702 Courtroom
Gatchalian, J. Gail

12:30 PM

12:30 PM

3:00 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

CRH-512078 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Jacob George Walter Farr

266 x2, 129(A) and 122 CC

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

CRH-518250 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Tyreece Alexander Whynder-Ewing

235(1) CC

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s. 539(1)

CRH-511515 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Derrick Coryaunt Allison

88(1), 90(1), 91(2), 92(1), 94(1), 95(1), and 

117.01(1) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - 517 CCC - granted by 

Boudreau, J. on December 12, 2022.

CRH-518397 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Derrick Coryaunt Allison

5(2) CDSA

PUBLICATION BAN - s. 517(1) CCC

s.539(1)

SH-506627 - Andrea D'Alessio,  Melan Sapp 

Vs. Dr. Jan Anthony Sapp, Alan Morton 

Richard Sapp and and Joel Paul Sapp as 

Executors of The Estate of the Late Susan 

Mary  Sapp and Dr. Jan Anthony Sapp,  Alan 

Morton Richard Sapp,  Joel Paul Sapp, in their 

Personal Capacities

Ball, Carla Brookes

Bailey, Brian F.

Morrison, Scott

Provincial, Crown

Hutchison, Ian

Federal, Crown

Hutchison, Ian

Giles, C. Gavin

Smith, Tracy

Criminal - Sentence

Criminal - Sentence

Criminal - Applications

Criminal - Applications

WL - Trial

Ch - General 

Chambers

Day 2 of 6

Day 2 of 5

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

2:00 PM

3:00 PM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

Sentencing Hearing 

Sentencing

CR No. 511515 & CR No. 518397 being Heard Together - Variation of Release Order 

CR No. 511515 & CR No. 518397 being Heard Together - Variation of Release Order 

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge 

301 Courtroom 
Duncan, ACJ Patrick J. 

302 Courtroom 
Keith, J. John 

701 Courtroom 
McDougall, J. Glen 
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Halifax Supreme Court
Tuesday, July 23, 2024

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

12:30 PM

SH-533532 - Shaun King and Jennifer Laniel 

Vs. Stefan Kiss

SH-529060 - Bank of Montreal  Vs. 3338255 

Nova Scotia Limited a body corporate ,  John 

Barrett,  Christina Barrett

SH-515609 - MD Private Trust Company ,  

Estate of Vahdettin Ketene Vs. Atila Ketene,  

Cigdem Ketene,  Gunseli Ketene,  Suzan 

Ketene

Gallagher, Michael

Kiss, Stefan (SR)

Durnford, Benjamin

3338255 Nova Scotia 

Limited (SR)

Barrett, John (SR)

Barrett, Christina (SR)

Hiltz LeBlanc, Rebecca

Ketene, Atila (SR)

Ketene, Cigdem (SR)

Ketene, Gunseli (SR)

Ketene, Suzan (SR)

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

WL - Motion

11:00 AM

2:00 PM

11:00 AM

Update from Motion for Directions

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge 

702 Courtroom 
Gatchalian, J. Gail 

702 Courtroom 
Chipman, J. James L. 

703 Courtroom 
Chipman, J. James L. 
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Halifax Supreme Court
Wednesday, July 24, 2024

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

402 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

302 Courtroom 

Supreme, J. Court

Gatchalian, J. Gail

4:30 PM

10:00 AM

4:30 PM

12:00 PM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

12:30 PM

CRH-525737 - His Majesty the King Vs. Robert

Scott Hull

271 cc

s.486.4 & s.486.5 cc

SH-535083 - Lucas Corey Greek Vs. Attorney 

General of Nova Scotia and the Attorney 

General of Canada

SH-534710 - Alan S. Rankin Vs. Attorney 

General of Nova Scotia

SH-506627 - Andrea D'Alessio,  Melan Sapp 

Vs. Dr. Jan Anthony Sapp, Alan Morton 

Richard Sapp and and Joel Paul Sapp as 

Executors of The Estate of the Late Susan 

Mary  Sapp and Dr. Jan Anthony Sapp,  Alan 

Morton Richard Sapp,  Joel Paul Sapp, in their 

Personal Capacities

SH-524232 - Sofia Express AG Corporation 

Vs. Nautel Limited

Provincial, Crown

Knox, Mark

Greek, Lucas Corey (SR)

Attorney General of Nova 

Scotia (SR)

Attorney General of 

Canada (SR)

Rankin, Alan S. (SR)

Norton, Adam

Giles, C. Gavin

Smith, Tracy

Kells, A. Meaghan

MacNeil, James D.

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Applications

Criminal - Recorded 

Telephone Conference

Criminal - Applications

OTH - Other

WL - Trial

Ch - General 

Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

Day 3 of 6

Day 3 of 5

1:00 PM

9:30 AM

2:00 PM

11:00 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

Pre-Trial Application - Stage 1 s.278 cc Continuation 

Recorded Telephone Conference - Stage 1 Habeas Corpus Application 

 Habeas Corpus (Stage Two)

Internal Meeting

MOTION FOR DIRECTIONS/ SUBMISSION OF SUPPLEMENTAL AFFIDAVIT 

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge 

301 Courtroom 
Brothers, J. Christa 

302 Courtroom 
Keith, J. John 

701 Courtroom 
McDougall, J. Glen 

702 Courtroom 
Gatchalian, J. Gail 
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Halifax Supreme Court
Thursday, July 25, 2024

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

302 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

Keith, J. John

Gatchalian, J. Gail

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

SK-461829 - Ashley Anderson Vs. Andrew 

Gagne

SH-506627 - Andrea D'Alessio,  Melan Sapp 

Vs. Dr. Jan Anthony Sapp, Alan Morton 

Richard Sapp and and Joel Paul Sapp as 

Executors of The Estate of the Late Susan 

Mary  Sapp and Dr. Jan Anthony Sapp,  Alan 

Morton Richard Sapp,  Joel Paul Sapp, in their 

Personal Capacities

SH-533045 - Stanislav Gorenc and Madeleine 

Gorenc Vs. Katherine Nancy Letchford and  

Derek Leslie Letchford

SH-506002 - Bruce Murchy Vs. Taylor Lumber 

Company Limited

Mitchell, Jeff

Hopkins, Timothy M.

Giles, C. Gavin

Smith, Tracy

Moir, Matthew

Eagan, Patrick J.

Mitchell, Jeff

Warshick, Alex

WL - Motion

Crownside - Crownside

WL - Trial

Ch - General 

Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

Day 4 of 6

Day 4 of 5

2:00 PM

9:00 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

2:00 PM

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge 

301 Courtroom 
Gatchalian, J. Gail 

701 Courtroom 
McDougall, J. Glen 

702 Courtroom 
Gatchalian, J. Gail 

702 Courtroom 
Chipman, J. James L. 
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Halifax Supreme Court
Friday, July 26, 2024

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

402 Courtroom

701 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

Supreme, J. Court

Balmanoukian, Reg 
Raffi

Gatchalian, J. Gail

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

WED - Civil Weddings

BC - Bankruptcy

Ch - General 

Chambers

Day 5 of 5

9:30 AM

1:30 PM

9:30 AM

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge 




