#### Halifax Supreme Court

Monday, July 22, 2024

Court Room Tir Justice/ Judge	me	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
301 Courtroom	:30 AM 1:30 AM	CRH-514523 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Cymon Felix Cormier 235(1) and 268(1) CC NO PUBLICATION ON RECORD	Criminal - Pre-trial Conference	Kennedy, Alicia Katherine Nodelman, Joshua
P	Pre-Trial Co	onference		
302 Courtroom	:30 AM 2:30 PM	SH-532227 - Provincial Property Services Limited Vs. His Majesty the King in right of the Province of Nova Scotia 8(b) CBA NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - Appeals	Christofi, Andrew Municipal, Crown
s	Summary C	Conviction Appeal		
	:00 PM :00 PM	CRH-530830 - His Majesty the King Vs. Michael Rene Kelley, Rebecca Slauenwhite, and Colan Lohnes 86(1), 86(2), 88(1) X2, 91(1), 92(1), 94(1), 95(1)(a), 96(1), 92(2), 145(5)(a), 320.13(1), and 117.01(1) cc NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - Pre-trial Conference	Provincial, Crown Wolfe, Ashley MacDonald, Jennifer L. Smith, Colin
P	Pre-Trial Co	onference Meeting - NOT RECORDED		
701 Courtroom	:30 AM :30 PM	SH-506627 - Andrea D'Alessio, Melan Sapp Vs. Dr. Jan Anthony Sapp, Alan Morton Richard Sapp and and Joel Paul Sapp as Executors of The Estate of the Late Susan Mary Sapp and Dr. Jan Anthony Sapp, Alan Morton Richard Sapp, Joel Paul Sapp, in their Personal Capacities	WL - Trial Day 1 of 6	Giles, C. Gavin Smith, Tracy
702 Courtroom	:30 AM 1:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 1 of 5	
702 Courtroom	1:00 AM 2:30 PM	SH-532867 - Alma Bucklaschuk Vs. Estate of Darlene Richey	Ch - Motion for Directions	ANDERTON, RICHARD (SR) Estate of Darlene Richey (SR)
703 Courtroom	:00 PM :30 PM	SH-533448 - Bruce E. Smith Vs. DAC Industrial Engines Inc.	SCCH App Small Claims Appeals	Smith, Bruce E. (SR) DAC Industrial Engines Inc. (SR)
	SCCH No. 527496			

#### Halifax Supreme Court

Tuesday, July 23, 2024

Court Room Justice/ Judge	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
301 Courtroom Duncan, ACJ Patrick J.	9:30 AM 12:30 PM	CRH-512078 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Jacob George Walter Farr 266 x2, 129(A) and 122 CC NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - Sentence	Ball, Carla Brookes Bailey, Brian F.
	Sentencin	g Hearing		
302 Courtroom Keith, J. John	9:30 AM 12:30 PM	CRH-518250 - His Majesty the King Vs. Tyreece Alexander Whynder-Ewing 235(1) CC PUBLICATION BAN - s. 539(1)	Criminal - Sentence	Morrison, Scott
	Sentencin	g		
	2:00 PM 3:00 PM	CRH-511515 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Derrick Coryaunt Allison 88(1), 90(1), 91(2), 92(1), 94(1), 95(1), and 117.01(1) cc PUBLICATION BAN - 517 CCC - granted by Boudreau, J. on December 12, 2022.	Criminal - Applications	Provincial, Crown Hutchison, Ian
	CR No. 51	1515 & CR No. 518397 being Heard Together - V	ariation of Release Orde	r
	3:00 PM 4:30 PM	CRH-518397 - His Majesty the King Vs. Derrick Coryaunt Allison 5(2) CDSA PUBLICATION BAN - s. 517(1) CCC s.539(1)	Criminal - Applications	Federal, Crown Hutchison, Ian
	CR No. 51	1515 & CR No. 518397 being Heard Together - V	ariation of Release Orde	r
701 Courtroom McDougall, J. Glen	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	SH-506627 - Andrea D'Alessio, Melan Sapp Vs. Dr. Jan Anthony Sapp, Alan Morton Richard Sapp and and Joel Paul Sapp as Executors of The Estate of the Late Susan Mary Sapp and Dr. Jan Anthony Sapp, Alan Morton Richard Sapp, Joel Paul Sapp, in their Personal Capacities	WL - Trial Day 2 of 6	Giles, C. Gavin Smith, Tracy
702 Courtroom Gatchalian, J. Gail	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 2 of 5	

#### Halifax Supreme Court Tuesday, July 23, 2024

Court Room Justice/ Judge	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
702 Courtroom Gatchalian, J. Gail	11:00 AM 12:30 PM	SH-533532 - Shaun King and Jennifer Laniel Vs. Stefan Kiss	Ch - Motion for Directions	Gallagher, Michael Kiss, Stefan (SR)
702 Courtroom Chipman, J. James L.	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	SH-529060 - Bank of Montreal Vs. 3338255 Nova Scotia Limited a body corporate , John Barrett, Christina Barrett	SP Ch - Special Time Chambers	Durnford, Benjamin 3338255 Nova Scotia Limited (SR) Barrett, John (SR) Barrett, Christina (SR)
703 Courtroom Chipman, J. James L.	11:00 AM 12:30 PM	Estate of Vahdettin Ketene Vs. Atila Ketene, Cigdem Ketene, Gunseli Ketene, Suzan Ketene	WL - Motion	Hiltz LeBlanc, Rebecca Ketene, Atila (SR) Ketene, Cigdem (SR) Ketene, Gunseli (SR) Ketene, Suzan (SR)
	Update from Motion for Directions			

#### Halifax Supreme Court Wednesday, July 24, 2024

Court Room Justice/ Judge	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
301 Courtroom Brothers, J. Christa	1:00 PM 4:30 PM	CRH-525737 - His Majesty the King Vs. Robert Scott Hull 271 cc s.486.4 & s.486.5 cc	Criminal - Pre-trial Applications	Provincial, Crown Knox, Mark
	Pre-Trial A	Application - Stage 1 s.278 cc Continuation		
302 Courtroom	9:30 AM 10:00 AM	SH-535083 - Lucas Corey Greek Vs. Attorney General of Nova Scotia and the Attorney General of Canada	Criminal - Recorded Telephone Conference	Greek, Lucas Corey (SR) Attorney General of Nova Scotia (SR) Attorney General of Canada (SR)
	Recorded	Telephone Conference - Stage 1 Habeas Corpus	Application	
302 Courtroom Keith, J. John	2:00 PM 4:30 PM Habeas C	SH-534710 - Alan S. Rankin Vs. Attorney General of Nova Scotia Corpus (Stage Two)	Criminal - Applications	Rankin, Alan S. (SR) Norton, Adam
402 Courtroom Supreme, J. Court	11:00 AM 12:00 PM Internal M	eeting	OTH - Other	
701 Courtroom McDougall, J. Glen	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	SH-506627 - Andrea D'Alessio, Melan Sapp Vs. Dr. Jan Anthony Sapp, Alan Morton Richard Sapp and and Joel Paul Sapp as Executors of The Estate of the Late Susan Mary Sapp and Dr. Jan Anthony Sapp, Alan Morton Richard Sapp, Joel Paul Sapp, in their Personal Capacities	WL - Trial Day 3 of 6	Giles, C. Gavin Smith, Tracy
702 Courtroom Gatchalian, J. Gail	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 3 of 5	
702 Courtroom Gatchalian, J. Gail	11:00 AM 12:30 PM	SH-524232 - Sofia Express AG Corporation Vs. Nautel Limited	Ch - Motion for Directions	Kells, A. Meaghan MacNeil, James D.
	MOTION FOR DIRECTIONS/ SUBMISSION OF SUPPLEMENTAL AFFIDAVIT			

#### Halifax Supreme Court

Thursday, July 25, 2024

Court Room Justice/ Judge	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
301 Courtroom Gatchalian, J. Gail	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	SK-461829 - Ashley Anderson Vs. Andrew Gagne	WL - Motion	Mitchell, Jeff Hopkins, Timothy M.
302 Courtroom Keith, J. John	9:00 AM 11:00 AM		Crownside - Crownside	
701 Courtroom McDougall, J. Glen	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	SH-506627 - Andrea D'Alessio, Melan Sapp Vs. Dr. Jan Anthony Sapp, Alan Morton Richard Sapp and and Joel Paul Sapp as Executors of The Estate of the Late Susan Mary Sapp and Dr. Jan Anthony Sapp, Alan Morton Richard Sapp, Joel Paul Sapp, in their Personal Capacities	WL - Trial Day 4 of 6	Giles, C. Gavin Smith, Tracy
702 Courtroom Gatchalian, J. Gail	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 4 of 5	
702 Courtroom Gatchalian, J. Gail	11:00 AM 12:30 PM	SH-533045 - Stanislav Gorenc and Madeleine Gorenc Vs. Katherine Nancy Letchford and Derek Leslie Letchford	Ch - Motion for Directions	Moir, Matthew Eagan, Patrick J.
702 Courtroom Chipman, J. James L.	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	SH-506002 - Bruce Murchy Vs. Taylor Lumber Company Limited	SP Ch - Special Time Chambers	Mitchell, Jeff Warshick, Alex

#### Halifax Supreme Court

Friday, July 26, 2024

Court Room Justice/ Judge	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
402 Courtroom Supreme, J. Court	9:30 AM 4:30 PM		WED - Civil Weddings	
701 Courtroom Balmanoukian, Reg Raffi	1:30 PM 4:30 PM		BC - Bankruptcy	
702 Courtroom Gatchalian, J. Gail	9:30 AM 11:00 AM	1	Ch - General Chambers Day 5 of 5	